the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Monetary liabilities Monetary assets

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs

 -   -   -   2.23

Euro  -   8.11  -   -

GBP  -   2.54  -   -

Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposure are not hedged

 -   -   -   2.23

Euro  -   8.11  -   -

GBP  -   2.54  -   -

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in exchange rate between the pairs of currencies.  The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for 10%
change in foreign currency rates.  The sensitivity analysis includes trade payables, receivables, advance to suppliers and advance from customers
where the denomination of the monetary item is in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity (i.e. INR). The sensitivity analysis has
been undertaken on net unhedged exposure in foreign currency.

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit after tax

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs

 -   0.22  -   0.15

 -   (0.22)  -   (0.15)

Euro Vs INR
 -   (0.81)  -   (0.53)

 -   0.81  -   0.53

GBP Vs INR
Increase in rate of 1 GBP against Rs. by 10%  -   (0.25)  -   (0.17)

Decrease in rate of 1 GBP against Rs. by 10%  -   0.25  -   0.17

 39.05  Interest rate risk management

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.
The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long -term debt obligations with floating
interest rates.

 The Company has repaid all the bank borrowings including long term loans. Therefore changes in market interest rate does not have any bearing
on the Company’s profit before tax.

 The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 50 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the
change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are
not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

39. Financial instruments (Contd.)

137

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected,
after the impact of derivative instruments. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit after tax
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs
Interest rates
increase by 50 basis points (2022: 50 bps)  -   (80.54)  -   (52.40)
Interest rates
decrease by 50 basis points (2022: 50 bps)  -   80.54  -   52.40

 39.06 Credit risk management

 Credit risks refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.  Credit risk
encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks. The Company’s
Board approved financial risk policies comprise liquidity, currency, interest rate and counterparty risk. Financial instruments that are subject to
concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of trade receivables and loans and advances. None of the financial instruments of the Company

[…]

GBP  -   2.77  -   -

Singapore Dollar  -   0.01  -   -

Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposure are not hedged

US Dollar  1,819.57  3,235.19  1,147.22  1,100.61

Euro  1.04  19.96  20.57  -

GBP  -   2.77  -   -

Singapore Dollar  -   0.01  -   -

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in exchange rate between the pairs of currencies.  The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusted their translation at the period end
for 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes trade payables, receivables, advance to suppliers and advance
from customers where the denomination of the monetary item is in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity (i.e. INR).
The sensitivity analysis has been undertaken on net unhedged exposures in foreign currency.

Impact on Profit before tax Impact on Profit after tax

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2022

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2022

Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs Rs. lakhs

USD Vs INR
Increase in rate of 1 USD against Rs by 10%  (67.23)  (213.46)  (50.31)  (138.88)

Decrease in rate of 1 USD against Rs by 10%  67.23  213.46  50.31  138.88

Euro Vs INR
Increase in rate of 1 EURO against Rs by 10%  1.95  2.00  1.46  1.30

Decrease in rate of 1 EURO against Rs by 10%  (1.95)  (2.00)  (1.46)  (1.30)

GBP Vs INR
Increase in rate of 1 GBP against Rs by 10%  -   (0.28)  -   (0.18)

Decrease in rate of 1 GBP against Rs by 10%  -   0.28  -   0.18

SGD Vs INR
Increase in rate of 1 GBP against Rs by 10%  -   -   -   -

Decrease in rate of 1 GBP against Rs by 10%  -   -   -   -

40. Financial instruments (Contd.)

Sixtieth Annual Report 2022-23

212

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

 40.05 Interest rate risk management

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.
The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

 Parent Company has repaid all the bank borrowings including long term loans. Therefore changes in market interest rate does not have any
bearing on the group profit before tax.

 The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 50 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the
change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are
not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected,
after the impact of derivative instruments. With all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit after tax

As at March
31, 2023

As at March
31, 2022

As at March
31, 2023

As at March
31, 2022

Interest rates -

increase by 50 basis points  -   (80.54) -  (52.40)

Interest rates -

decrease by 50 basis points  -   80.54 -  52.40

 40.06 Credit risk management

 Credit risks refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.  Credit risk
encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks. The Parent Company’s
Board approved financial risk policies comprise liquidity, currency, interest rate and counterparty risk. Financial instruments that are subject to
concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of trade receivables, finance receivables and loans and advances. None of the financial instruments